ORD-28

ORDINANCE NO.

2

1

3

4 5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 111 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor

Lona Beach. CA 90802-4664

16 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE OFFICIAL BUDGET OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021. CREATING AND ESTABLISHING THE FUNDS OF THE MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AND APPROPRIATING MONEY TO AND **AUTHORIZING** EXPENDITURES FROM SAID FUNDS FOR SAID FISCAL YEAR; DECLARING THE URGENCY THEREOF, AND

The City Council of the City of Long Beach ordains as follows:

PROVIDING THAT THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT

AT 12:01 A.M. ON OCTOBER 1, 2020

Section 1. The City Manager's Recommended Budget which was submitted to the City Council on August 2, 2020, by the Mayor, and which constitutes the preliminary budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2020, is hereby adopted as the Official Budget of the City of Long Beach for fiscal year 2020-2021.

Section 2. The amounts appropriated in Sections 3 and 4 shall govern and control the expenditures for fiscal year 2020-2021 of the several fund types, funds, departments, offices and agencies stated therein. Said amounts conform to the adopted budget of the City of Long Beach as set forth in Section 1. All detailed schedules and other data set forth in the City Manager's Recommended Budget other than those mentioned in this ordinance are provided for information purposes only and are not intended to limit expenditures.

Section 3. The Funds specified in Exhibit "A" are hereby established, those of such funds not otherwise created are hereby created, and the specified sums of

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

money set forth opposite the names of said funds are hereby appropriated and authorized to be spent in 2020-2021, all of which sums are based on the approved and adopted budget.

The specified sums of money set forth opposite the names of Section 4. the following departments, offices and agencies in Exhibit "B" are hereby appropriated and authorized to be spent in fiscal year 2020-2021, all of which sums are based upon the approved and adopted budget.

Section 5. This is an emergency measure and is urgently required for the reason that in order to carry on the affairs, functions and business of the City of Long Beach during the fiscal year which begins on October 1, 2020, it is necessary to authorize the expenditure of monies required for such purposes. Currently, no authority exists to pay the salaries and wages of the officers and employees of said City or to make the necessary purchases of supplies, equipment and services to carry on the affairs, functions and business of said City in the forthcoming fiscal year. Commencing on October 1, 2020, it will be necessary for the City of Long Beach to make certain payments on the principal and interest of the bonded indebtedness of said City and to meet the payrolls of the various departments of said City, including the Police. Fire and Health Departments.

In order that said obligations may be met when due and payable and said expenditures may be made, it is necessary that this ordinance be passed as an emergency measure, to take effect at 12:01 a.m. on October 1, 2020.

Section 6. If any section, subsection, subdivision, sentence, sum, percentage, clause or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional, invalid or void, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance. The City Council hereby declares that it would have passed this ordinance, and every section, subsection, subdivision, sentence, sum, percentage, clause and phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, subdivisions, sentences, sums, percentages, clauses or phrases thereof is

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664 OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

///

///

///

declared unconstitutional, invalid or void.

Section 7. This ordinance is an emergency ordinance duly adopted by the City Council by a vote of five (5) of its members and shall take effect immediately. The City Clerk shall certify to a separate roll call and vote on the question of the emergency of this ordinance and to its passage by the vote of five (5) members of the City Council of the City of Long Beach, and cause the same to be posted in three (3) conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, and it shall thereupon take effect and shall be operative on and after 12:01 a.m. on October 1, 2020.

I hereby certify that on a separate roll call and vote which was taken by the C 0 S d

ity C	ouncil of the Ci	ty of Long Beach upon the	e questions of the emergency of this
rdina	nce at its meet	ing of	, 2020, the ordinance wa
eclar	ed to be an em	ergency by the following v	vote:
	Ayes:	Councilmembers:	
			·.
	Noes:	Councilmembers:	
	Absent:	Councilmembers:	· .
	Recusal(s):	Councilmembers:	
/			

I further certify that thereafter, at the same meeting, upon a roll call and 1 vote on adoption of the ordinance, it was adopted by the City Council of the City of Long 2 Beach by the following vote: 3 4 5 Councilmembers: Ayes: 6 7 8 9 Noes: Councilmembers: 10 11 Councilmembers: Absent: OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664 12 13 Recusal(s): Councilmembers: 14 /// 15 /// 16 /// 17 /// 18 /// 19 /// 20 /// 21 /// 22 /// 23 /// 24 /// 25 /// 26 /// 27 /// 28

4

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664

	· .	uncil of the City of Long l	
А	yes:	Councilmembers:	
N	loes:	Councilmembers:	
А	bsent:	Councilmembers:	
R	ecusal(s):	Councilmembers:	
			City Clerk
pproved:(Date)			Mayor